The pro forma information is based upon certain assumptions with respect to our financing of the Acquisition. Whether the assumed financing sources
are available, and, if available, the terms of our future financings, will be subject to market conditions. The actual sources of financing and the terms on which
it is obtained may not be as favorable as those reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between preliminary
estimates in the pro forma condensed combined financial information and the final acquisition accounting, as well as between the assumed and actual
financing sources and terms, will occur and could have a material impact on the pro forma condensed combined financial information and the combined
company’s financial position and future results of operations.

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2015
(In thousands)

Endo

Historical

AMS Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Equity
Offering Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Total Pro
Forma

Before Par
Acquisition

Par
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Par Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 377,461   $ 1,638,000(5a)  $1,703,250 5(e)  $ 3,718,711   $ 185,880   $(2,849,630)(5f)  $ 1,054,961
Restricted cash and cash

equivalents   534,162   —   —   534,162   —   —   534,162
Marketable securities   1,103   —   —   1,103   —   —   1,103
Accounts receivable, net   1,235,383   —   —   1,235,383   73,833   392,608(5g)   1,701,824
Inventories, net   611,401   —   —   611,401   166,761   73,239(5h)   851,401
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   54,601   —   —   54,601   26,076   —   80,677
Income taxes receivable   169,753   —   —   169,753   —   39,893(5i)   209,646
Deferred income taxes   650,411   (66,714)(5d)   —   583,697   68,057   (26,183)(5o)   625,571
Assets held for sale   1,693,594   (1,640,754)(5b)   —   52,840   —   52,840

Total current assets $ 5,327,869  $ (69,468) $1,703,250  $ 6,961,651  $ 520,607  $(2,370,073) $ 5,112,185

Marketable securities  3,349   —   —   3,349   —   —   3,349
Property and equipment, net  406,757   —   —   406,757   223,748   —   630,505
Goodwill  3,025,070   —   —   3,025,070   1,036,958   3,377,742(5j)  7,439,770
Other intangibles, net  5,070,074   —   —   5,070,074   1,006,177   3,653,823(5k)  9,730,074
Deferred income taxes  3,019   —   —   3,019   —   —   3,019
Other assets  309,539   —   —   309,539   88,445   129,536(5l)  527,520

Total assets $14,145,677  $ (69,468) $1,703,250  $15,779,459  $2,875,935  $ 4,791,028  $23,446,422

Liabilities and stockholders’
equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 312,016  $ —   $ —   $ 312,016  $ 81,793  $ —   $ 393,809
Accrued expenses  1,234,255   —   —   1,234,255   135,235   376,045(5g)(5m)  1,745,535
Current portion of legal

settlement accrual  1,593,121   —   —   1,593,121   —   —   1,593,121
Current portion of long-term

debt  160,613   —   —   160,613   18,753   (503)(5n)  178,863
Income taxes payable  42,819   —   —   42,819   —   —   42,819
Deferred income taxes  84   —   —   84   —   —   84
Liabilities held for sale  99,112   (90,409)(5b)  —   8,703   —   —   8,703

Total current liabilities $ 3,442,020  $ (90,409) $ —   $ 3,351,611  $ 235,781  $ 375,542  $ 3,962,934

Deferred income taxes  754,258   (141,148)(5d)  —   613,110   228,272   1,297,433(5o)  2,138,815
Long-term debt, less current portion,

net  5,386,547   60,000(5c)  —   5,446,547   2,318,510   1,727,490(5p)  9,492,547
Other liabilities  423,136   —   —   423,136   21,910   —   445,046
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Euro deferred shares  42   —   —   42   —   —   42
Common Stock  18   —   2(5e)  20   784   (782)(5q)  22
Additional paid-in capital  5,067,562   —   1,703,248(5e)  6,770,810   323,828   1,180,254(5q)  8,274,892
(Accumulated deficit) retained

earnings  (670,803)  74,434(5d)  —   (596,369)  (245,809)  203,750(5q)  (638,428)
Accumulated other

comprehensive (loss) income  (257,221)  27,655(5b)  —   (229,566)  (5,380)  5,380(5q)  (229,566)
Treasury stock  —   —   —   —   (1,961)  1,961(5q)  —

Total Endo International
plc stockholders’ equity $ 4,139,598  $ 102,089  $1,703,250  $ 5,944,937  $ 71,462  $ 1,390,563(5q) $ 7,406,962

Noncontrolling interests  118   —   —   118   —   —   118

Total stockholders’ equity $ 4,139,716  $ 102,089  $1,703,250  $ 5,945,055  $ 71,462  $ 1,390,563  $ 7,407,080

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $14,145,677  $ (69,468) $1,703,250  $15,779,459  $2,875,935  $ 4,791,028  $23,446,422

Note: Certain Par amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements.

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments

AMS Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Total Pro
Forma

Before Par
Acquisition

Par
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Par Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Total revenues  $ 714,128   $ 23,576   $ —   $ —   $ 737,704   $359,244   $ —   $1,096,948
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   384,266   12,606   10,247(5r)   —   407,119   214,171   5,298(5r)   626,588
Selling, general and

administrative   211,578   16,970   —   —   228,548   56,749   (1,365)(5g)   283,932
Research and development   17,897   1,796   —   —   19,693   26,850   —   46,543
Litigation-related and other

contingencies   13,000   —   —   —   13,000   (25)   —   12,975
Asset impairment charges   7,000   —   —   —   7,000   —   —   7,000
Acquisition-related and

integration items, net   34,640   —   (19,400)(5s)   —   15,240   —   1,365(5g)   16,605

Operating income (loss) $ 45,747  $ (7,796) $ 9,153  $ —   $ 47,104  $ 61,499  $ (5,298) $ 103,305

Interest expense, net  73,139   3,518   1,482(5t)  1,088(5v)  79,227   29,494   31,771(5t)  140,492
Net loss on extinguishment of debt  980   —   —   —   980   —   —   980
Other (income) expense, net  (11,995)  12   —   —   (11,983)  —   —   (11,983)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before income tax $ (16,377) $(11,326) $ 7,671  $ (1,088) $ (21,120) $ 32,005  $ (37,069) $ (26,184)

Income tax (benefit) expense  (166,869)  —   30,551(5u)  —   (136,318)  11,720   (23,796)(5u)  (148,394)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to Endo
International plc $ 150,492  $(11,326) $ (22,880) $ (1,088) $ 115,198  $ 20,285  $ (13,273) $ 122,210

Income from continuing operations
per share attributable to Endo
International plc

Basic $ 0.89  $ 0.57

Diluted $ 0.85  $ 0.55

Weighted average shares attributable
to Endo International plc

Basic  169,653   (5w)  214,981
Diluted  176,825   (5w)  222,153

Note: Certain Par and Auxilium amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments

AMS Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Total Pro
Forma

Before Par
Acquisition

Par
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Par Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Total revenues  $2,380,683   $ 360,146   $ —   $ —   $2,740,829   $1,308,621   $ —   $4,049,450
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   1,231,497   183,732   116,602(5r)   —   1,531,831   829,506   30,706(5r)   2,392,043
Selling, general and

administrative   567,986   285,064   (15,271)(5g)   —   837,779   189,591   (10,503)(5g)   1,016,867
Research and

development   112,708   40,868   —   —   153,576   119,095   —   272,671
Litigation-related and

other contingencies   42,084   —   —   —   42,084   90,107   —   132,191
Asset impairment charges   22,542   19,920   —   —   42,462   146,934   —   189,396
Acquisition-related and

integration items, net   77,384   (95,465)   1,446(5g)(5s)   —   (16,635)   —   7,461(5g)   (9,174)

Operating income (loss) $ 326,482  $ (73,973) $ (102,777) $ —   $ 149,732  $ (66,612) $ (27,664) $ 55,456

Interest expense, net  227,114   39,108   34,297(5t)  4,350(5v)  304,869   108,409   154,020(5t)  567,298
Net loss on extinguishment of

debt  31,817   —   —   —   31,817   3,989   —   35,806
Other (income) expense, net  (32,324)  28,446   (28,400)(5g)  —   (32,278)  (500)  3,042(5g)  (29,736)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax $ 99,875  $(141,527) $ (108,674) $ (4,350) $ (154,676) $ (178,510) $ (184,726) $ (517,912)

Income tax expense (benefit)  38,267   34   (66,595)(5u)  —   (28,294)  (72,993)  (104,796)(5u)  (206,083)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 61,608  $(141,561) $ (42,079) $ (4,350) $ (126,382) $ (105,517) $ (79,930) $ (311,829)

Less: Loss from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests  (399)  —   —   —   (399)  —   —   (399)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to
Endo International plc $ 62,007  $(141,561) $ (42,079) $ (4,350) $ (125,983) $ (105,517) $ (79,930) $ (311,430)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations per share
attributable to Endo
International plc

Basic $ 0.42  $ (1.52)

Diluted $ 0.40  $ (1.52)

Weighted average shares
attributable to Endo
International plc

Basic  146,896   (5w)  204,631
Diluted  156,730   (5w)  204,631

Note: Certain Par and Auxilium amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.